DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
AIR FORCE OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

HQ AFOSI/XILI AUG 2 2018
Attn: FOIA Section
27130 Telegraph Rd
Quantico VA 22134

Rojas Alejandro

Dear Mr. Alejandro

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, received 5 April
2013, for access to copies of files related to AFOSI agent Richard Doty and his investigation into
Paul Bennewitz and other UFO researchers which has been assigned tracking number 2013-
03291-F.

AFOSI does not have the capability to conduct a search associated with case files that were
or were not ran by SA Richard Doty. AFOSI did not have an automated means of tracking
investigations prior to the mid 1990°s. If you were to provide us the names of other UFO
researchers we would be in a better position to conduct a search of records associated with those
individuals. If we do have records, and you provide documentation showing that they are
deceased or provide us their consent to release their information to you, then we would be more
than happy to help you. In regards to Mr. Paul Bennewitz (who died in 2005), we identified
AFOSI file number 8017D93-0/29 as being responsive to your request.

Information from AFOSI criminal investigative records are exempt from release under the
Privacy Act, Title 5 United States Code (USC) Section 552(a)(1)(2). In order to provide you the
maximum amount of releasable information, we are processing your request under the FOIA.
Since portions of the information requested are also exempt from disclosure under the FOIA, we
have inserted the exemptions below in the attached document(s).

a. Exemption b6 permits the withholding of all information about individuals in “personnel
and medical files and similar files” when the disclosure of such information “would constitute a
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.”

b. Exemption b7c provides protection for personal information in law enforcement records
the disclosure of which “could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.”

- The authority for the exemptions used can be found in 5 USC § 552 and in Air Force Manual
33-302, which can be accessed via the Air Force FOIA page at http://www.foia.af.mil/.

"EYES OF THE EAGLE"



If you interpret my response as not fully complying with your request, you may appeal this
decision with the Secretary of the Air Force by email to afosi_hq foia request@ogn.af.mil, by
mail to AFOSI/XILL, ATTN: FOIA Office, 27130 Telegraph Rd, Quantico, VA 22134, or by fax
to (571) 305-8229 no later than 60 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include your
reason(s) for reconsideration and attach a copy of this letter.

Attachment:
Cy of AFOSI File 8017D93-0/29

Sincerely

AT (V)

SCOT . JONES
Chief, Information Services Division

—
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T, un 2 oEepl 80, S0URCE related on 8 Auy 60, Uree Securiny Policemc: artmiggied Lo
1508 SPS, KAFB, Md, on duty inside the Manzano Weapons Storage Arcaoomnad

uidentificd light in the air that travelad from Horth to Souch ooy une toyoia
Canyon area of the Department of Defense Resbricted fest fange ¢ @, #d0 lhe

. . o) it rod s ecoritie < . . o
Security Policemeft adentified as: S5GT[POONO | e swaavisor, A POOTO Y
[EXEOXIICT

vl A [RIEEITHC) , were later interviewed scrouacely by SOURCE
axd all three related the same statement: AL approximately 235Chs., while
duty in Charlie Sector, Fast Side of Manzano, the three chserved a very bri
light in the sky approximately 5 miles Borth-torth Bast of their position.  The
lighe traveled with great speod and scopped sarkdenly an the sgy over woyoto nven,
ihe three Dirst thought the obiect was a helicopter, howmver, afoor obsor ing
the strange eeriol wancuwsers (step axd goj. thoy felt a helicopter couldn's
have performed such skilis. he ght Tandod i vhe Coyote Cavpon area Soretimes
later, three witnessed the light bake of* ard teave pioocoding sirarghn up 1t o
highy speed ond disappoar.

2. Central Security Control (CS¢) inside Manearo. contacted Sandin Seoarity.
who cenducts Frequent building ~hecks o fwo alamed stractures i the arca. Ty
advised thal a ratrol was already in the area ad would investigate,

B, On 11 Ang 80, , Sancdia Security, advised that on 9 faug 20, a savdia
Scourity “uard, (who wishes hig name not be drvalged for foar of harassmeac) . relaced
the follaowing: At approximately O0ZOhwrs. . lv: was driving Fast on Lhe Coyere Omyon
arcess road cn a reutine building check of o alwmed structure o As he appnoarched
the scructnre he chsorved a bright Light peor che ground brhird the strastore, b

also cheervexd an abjoct he first thought was o helicopter,  Sui after driving
claser, he chserved o rourdd disk shaped chjeet,  ile attapled Lo redie for a bk

up patrol but his radio would nol work. As he approachel the chject on foce. el
with a shotgun, the chject teck of £ in a vortieal directien at a tegh race o apeeel.
The guard was a former helicepter mechanice in the 1S, Aoy and scated the Encey
he obgerved was not a helicopter,

4. SOURCE advised on .. Aug 80, Lhree other scoueity policanen chs rvod the sane
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CONTZNUED FROM COMPLAINuy~wiM 1, DTD 9 Sept 80 Ny ¥

aerial phenonena described by the first three. Again the object landed in Coyote
Canyon. They did not see the object take off.

5. Coyote Canyon is part of a large restricted test range used by
the Air Force Weapons Laboratory, Sandia Laboratories, Defense Nuclear Agency
and the Department of Energy. The range was formerly patrolled by Sandia
Security, however, they only conduct building checks the¥® now.

6. On 10 Aug 80, a New Mexico State Patrolman sighted avaerial object land

in the Manzano's between Belen and Albuquerque, NM. The Patrolman reported
the sighting to the Kirtland AFB Conmand Post, who later referred the patrolman
to the AFOSI Dist 17. AFOSI Dist 17 advised the patrolman to make a report
through his own agency. On 11 Aug 80, the Kirtland Public Information office
advised the patrolman the USAF no longer investigates such sightings unless
they occurd on aw USAF base.

7. WRITER contacted all the agencies who utilized the test range and it was
learned no aerial tests are conducted in the Coyote Canyon area. Only ground
tests are conducted.

8. On 8 Sept 80, WRITER leamed from Sandia Security that ancther Security
Guard observed a object land near an alarmed structure sometime during the first

week of August, but did not report it until just recently for fear of
harassment.

9. The two alarmed structures located within the area contains HQ CR 44
material,
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1. on 10 dHov 80, a mecting took place in 1606 ARNCC Conference Reom_atbended
by the following individuals: BGen WILLIAM BROOKSHER, AFUSP, CC, COi, [PEHOXIC) j

1606 Ak, ¢C, coL[FommT | 1606 Ay cv, coLIOPOC ] 1606 SPap,/CC, COL
[DNOMBXTXC) |, AFOSI Dist 17,C0, LT [PreeNric) TIO06 A, b [PEEITe)
AFOSI Det 1700,¢¢C, Dr [FOOUC] Director, ARAL, AL, Instrimentations
Specialist and Dr. PAUL F. BEMIEWITZ, President Thonder Sciontilic Laboratory,
Albuquerque.  Dr. BEMMEWITZ presentoed {ilm and photegraphs of alleged unidentified
Aerial Ubjects photegraphed over KAaFH, i during the lasl 15 mxnths, Do, BEN
also related he had documented proof thal he was in centac with the aliens [lying
the objects, At the conclusicn of the prescntation, Dr. BRMFAITZ cxprossed

an interest in obtaining financial assistonce frem the USH in furthering his
investigation regarding these chjects. LR .adviseci DR, BENMNEMTTY, Lo request
a USAF grant for research, HR[POOUC Ldviged DR, BEMIENITY be weuld assist him
in filling cut. the proper decuncnts.
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that. AFOSI was not in a position to evaluate the information and photographs he
has collected, to date or technically investigate such matters.

(bl(ﬁl.tb:l’v’)(c)s_ On

. On 26 Nov 80, SA[_]received a phone call frem an individual who identified
~ himself as U.S. Senator HARRISON SCHMIDT, of New Mexico. SEN SCHMIDT inquired
about AFOSI'S role in investigating the aerial phenogena: reported by Dr. BENNEWITZ.
(BELBYTICI SA advised SEN SCHMIDT that AFOSI was not investigating the phencnena. .
"SRl then politely referred SEN SCHMIDT to AFOSI Dist 17/CC. SEN SCHMIDT declined

®IEOC) tO with 17/CC and informed SA[-— |he would request that SAF lock into
“the matter and determine what USAF agency should investigate the phenomena.
AUCCEDLY

4. It should be noted that DR. BENNEWITZ hasfihad a mumber of conversations with
SEN SCHMIDT during the last few months regarding BENNEWITZ'S private research,
SEN SCHMIDT has made telephone calls to BGEN BRAROKSHER, AFOSP/CC regarding the
matter since Security Police are responsible for the security of Manzano Storage

Area.
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FROM: T '
AFOS| District 17/CC
Kirtland AFB, NM 87117

Dr. PAUL FREDRICK BENHEWITZ
Congressional Inquiry

(bX(6)(b7X(C)

REFERENCE

8017D93-0/29

ITEMS CHECKED ARE APPLICABLE 10 ABOVE SUBIECT
INVESTIGATION MAS BEEN INITIATED AND REPORTS WiLL BE FORWARDED AS SOON A5 POSSIBLE,
THIS MATTER 1S [) PENDING D) CLOSED.
| REQUEST REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN (AFR 1 24-4),

HOTE RESTRICTIVE LLGENDS DN FRONT OF THE AY H\Cu \IEHI';.S' R
REQUEST tNSTRUCTlONS AS TO DlQPO‘nITlON OF E VI[)!‘NCF LI.:TED BE.LDW

ATTACHED IS AN INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION NEI'UNTrHR tlmr:s MITTEQ Ech'rmrnu YOIN THE INTERESTS OF TINE-
LINESS, NUMERICAL DESIGNATORS IN THL IR ARE AS FOLLOWS: 1. COUNTIRY: 2, REPOAT NUMBER: 3, TITLE:; 4. PROJECT
NUMBER: 5. DATE OF INFORMATION; 6. DATE OF REPORT: 7. DATE AND PLACE OF ACQUISITION;: 8. REFERENCES: 0. AS.
SESSMENY 10, ORIGINATOR: 11. RFQUE&H EVALUATION: 12, PREPARING OFFICER; 13. APPROVING AUTHORITY ; 13, S50URCE,

»’\T TACHLED IS AN INFONIMATION GOLLE CTIOH REPORT (MO WHIGH CORTAINS 1M URIMATION CONCERNING AN INDIVIDUAL
UNDER YOUR COMMAND. THE ICR IS FURNISHED FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY AND IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A FOR-
MAL OR COMPLETE INVESTIGATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL. IF A FORMAL INVESTIGATION IS WARRANTED, I T SHOULD BE RE-
QUESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AFR 123.4,

THE ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEFN LOANED TO IHL USI\I HV ﬂNCJTHI":! l\f..-l I\CY DIS'_'EMtN!\TI(“IN OF THAT HLPORT Tt)
ANOTHER AGENCY OR ITS PEAMANENT INCORPORATION INTO ANY USAT RECORDS SYSTEM WILL MOT BE MADE WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ORIGINATING AGENCY. WHEN THIS REPORT HAS SERVED 115 PURPOSE, 1T WILL BE DESTROYED:
NQ RECORD OF THE RCPORT 1S BEING '1;'1IHTAIHED HY A0St

WHEM ATTACHMENT(S ISIARE RI r.10\.'Ln THE CLASSIFICATION OF THIS CORRESIFONDENCE
viL BE [J retainco  (J nowngrADED TO Tl canceren Ll manrken “FOR OFFICIAL USE OMLY"
OTHER/REMARKS "___ T

On 30 Jul 91, the 1606th ABM 1G u.OﬂLaf.LL.d DO 17/B1D und advised Lthal Scnator PETER
DOMENICI desired to talk _to SA[POONNIC ] rogarding the matter involving BENNEWITZ, .
After checking with Col[PP®O TASTIATAFOS1/CC, it was agreed SA[_—Jand-Do.17/CC  ° e
would meet with Senator DOMENICI. Senator DOMENICI was present in the I1G's Office
but departed immediately to meet with BENNEWITZ. A subsequent check with fir.
Senator DOMENICI's Aide, in an effort to determine the Senator's specific questions,
determined his sole interest was to know whether AFOS| had conducted a formal investiga-
tion of SUBJFET, Mr, [PXORKIC Jya¢ informed that no formal investigation of BENMMNEWITZ
was conducted by AFOS|. M, [0O00C | stated that he assumed iF any informetion were
available, and was to be requeste m _AFOSI, it would have to be requested from our
Headquarters., He was provided Col [ | name and the Bollina AFB address of our HO
AFOS| in cvent he desired any further information. #r. thankecl us and indicated
no further inquiries from the Senator regarding this matter are anticipatec.

/
G0i9095-0/29 5

NAME, GuADE.“;I.;CE.-QIGrmTuEE” A .-;\TTl\(—i—“f'.-'.-!?bl?'l ' S :z m_z,rnx-r.:
f HQ AFOS1/1Y0S
File

(B)E).(LYTHC)

Commander

AFOSI fff:'; 158 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETY.
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0O NO.S)  }7/1VO : susJect FILE ND.

oloer nogs) KIRTLAND AFB, NM, 8 Aug - 3 Sep 80 8017093-0/29
HEAOQUARTERS Alleged Sightings of Unidentified Aerial TRANSMIYTAL DATE
boNo. 17/B1D Llghts in Restricted Test Range 28 Oct 80

g DET NO. SUSPENSE DATE

£ HEADQUARTERS

WEFERENCE

AFOS| Fm 1, 8 Sep 80, Same Title

1 MINOR DISCREPANCIES NOTED ARE LISTED BELOW.
YOUR DISTRICT IS DESIGNATED OFFICE OF ORIGIN,
ATTACHED REQUIRES INVESTIGATION IN YOUR AREA.
OLTERMINE SUBJECT'S ACCESS TO CLASSIFICO W4FORMATION AS AEQUIRED BY OSIM 124+1, PARA 2-6-).
FORWARD RESULTS DIRECTLY TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN, OA 10:
HO FURTHER INVESTIGATION CONTEMPLATED.
OUR FILES REFLECT PRIOR INVESTIGATION BY . DTD,
i iz requested to furnish

REPORT OF PRIOR INVESTIGATION/SUMMARY ATTACHED,
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING AND YOU WiLL BE FURNISHED FURTHER REPORTS,
DISCONTINUE INVESTIGATION. FORWARD RESULTS OF ANY INVESTIGATION ACCOMPLISHED.
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN LEAD REQUEST AND DEVELOPED INFORMATION ARE SET FORTH.
REPORT OF COMMAND ACTION HAS NOT BEEN RECEIVED.
REQUEST STATUS OF THIS MATTER AND/OR DATE REPORT MAY BE EXPECTED. {Requeater, Jorward ¢ copley of (Ms form.) (Recipient, use one [
reccived copy for anawer with proper siynature in remarks section unleas O8I directives state reply not required.)
REFCR ATTACHED TO INTERESTED COMMANOER FOR INFORMATION OR ACTION IF MOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED.
CHECK WORLD-WIDE LOCATOR FOR BELOW LISTEO PCRSON OR SUBJECT.
ATTACHED IS FORWARDED FOR INFORMATION AND/OR ACTION.

. FILE (By copy of this form
copiea of prior inveatipation/letter summary, if applicable, to )

UPON REMOVAL OF ATTACHMENT(S) THE CLASSIFICATION ON THIS CORRESPONDENCE WiLL GE
[0 sevaneo, [ bownaradbeo To [ CANCELED, [] MARKED “FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.”
(1] classification i retained, with or without attachments, indicate reason for sccurity olassification and grouping per AFR 205-1.)
‘EMARKS
. _On 2h Oct 80, Dr PAUL FREDRICK BENNEWITZ, Male Born 30 S s, Cly, ssaN: [POor@ :I
Wagon Train Drive, Albuquerque, NM, contacted SA[P@®XiC] | through Major
BYETBRTHC) Commander, 1608 SPS, Kirtland AFB, NM and related he had knowledge and

wvidence of threats against Manzano Weapons Storage area. The threat was from Aerial
'henomena over Manzano.

OOLOPy 26 Oct 80, SA[—_], with the assistance of [0 |, Gs-15, Chief, Scientific
\dvisor for Alr Force Test and Evaluation Center, KAFB, Interviewed Dr. BENNEWITZ at his
iome In the Four Hills Section of Albuquerque, which is adjacent to the northern boundary
f Manzano Base. (NOTE:[POCXC |is a former Project Blue Book USAF Investigator who was
1ssigned to Wright-Patterson AFB {-PAFE), OH, with FTD. Mr.[F@®NC]in one of the most know
'edgeable and impartial investigators of Aerial Objects in the southwest). Dr..BENN§\J!TZ
yroduced photographs and over 2600 feet of 8mm motion picture flim depicting unidentified
ierfal objects flylng over and around Manzano Weapons Storage Area and Coyote Canyon Test
\rea. Dr. BENNEW(TZ has been conducting Independent research into Aerial Phenomena for
e Jast 15 months. Dr. BENNEWITZ also produced several electronic recording tapes,
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allegedly showing high periods of electrical magnetism being emitted from Manzano/Coyote
Canyon area. Dr. BENNEWITZ also produced Several photographs of flying objects taken
over the general Albuquerque area. He has several pieces of electronic surveillance
equipment pointed at Manzano and is attempting to record high frequency electrical beam
pulses. Dr. BENNEWITZ claims these Aerial Objects produce these pulses.

3. After analyzing the data collected by Dr. BENNEWITZ, Mr[fPPV|related the evidence
clearly shows that some type of unidentified aerial objects were caught on film; however,
no conclusions could be made whether these objects pose a threat to Manzano/Coyote Canyon
areas. Mr[B®®7 Jfelt the electronical recording tapes were inconclusive and could have

been gathered from several conventional sources. No sightings, other than these, have
been reported in the area.

k. Hrhas contacted FTD personnel at W-P AFB, OH, who expressed an interest and
are scheduled to inspect Dr. BENNEWITZ' data.

5. Request a DCIl check be made on Dr BENNEWITZ.

6. This is responsive to HQ CR Ll

7. Camand was briefed but did not request an investigation at this time.



